Application No.:

City of Groton
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Form A: Zoning Permit, Site Plan and Special Permit

Refer to Section 9 Administrative Provisions of the Zoning Regulations for all application procedures in addition to those
listed upon this form.

The Form A - Zoning Table must be attached to this form.

Zoning District(s): 1.Technol ogy 2.
Canpus

Proposed Use

List the Principal Use(s) you are requesting permits for (See applicable district regulation):
1. Parking Lot (No Change) 3.

N

4.

List the Accessory Use(s) you are requesting permits for (See applicable district regulation):
1. Expansi on of parking lot "B" 3

o Re-stripe parking lot "E 4

Project Narrative

On the following page describe the proposed project, being as detailed as possible. The Project narrative helps to
establish the use(s) listed above for which the permit will be issued. At minimum, it shall include the following
information:

a. Describe the nature of use(s) and associated activities. Be as detailed as possible.

b. Describe all natural resources including but not limited to inland wetlands, flood areas and coastal resources as
defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93

Methods, timing, schedule, sequence of construction and staging

SF of existing and proposed buildings; Number of stories of buildings/additions

Number of employees

Description of utilities

Number of parcels upon which improvements are proposed

Quantity of parking required and proposed and itemized by principal use

Hours of operation

Number of residential units

For mixed use, breakdown by SF of each use and number of residential units

For Special Permits, provide a separate narrative explaining how the application addresses each Special Permit
Criteria explained in Section 9.4.D. The narrative shall be organized by each of the eleven listed criteria.
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Project Narrative (see instructions on previous page)

Electric Boat is proposing changes to Parking Lots “B” and “E”. The following describes theexisting
conditions and the proposed changes to each lot. Both lots are on the same parcel (Pin # 168810476307) and
fall within the Technology Campus Zone.

“B” Lot:

Parking Lot “B” is located northwest of the intersection of Forest Street and Chicago Avenue. There are
currently 54 parking spaces within the lot of the former Building 35 area and are sized at 7.5 ft. by 16 ft.
Building 35 previously existed to the south of the existing parking area and was demolished in 2018.

The following variances were granted by the City’s Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Variance #223 (1987), Vol. 451 Page 346, which permits the reduction of compact parking space
sizing from 8 ft. by 16 ft. to 7.5 ft. by 16 feet and reduction of parking aisle widths from 24 ft. to 20
ft.

2. ZBA Application #505 (2019), Section 4.5.E, to allow parking within the minimum front and side
yard setbacks

3. ZBA Application #505 (2019), Section 7.1.G to allow parking within the required front yard setbacks

4. ZBA Application #505 (2019), Section 7.1.J.5.b to reduce the minimum 10 foot wide buffer strip on
all sides

The proposed expansion will encompass the former Building 35 area and be recontigured to provide 8 ft.
by 18 ft. parking spaces with drive aisles 20 ft. in width. This will allow for an additional 74 parking
spaces in “B” Lot for a total of 128 spaces.

“E” Lot:

Parking Lot “E” is located east of the intersection of Eastern Point Road and Chester Street. There are
currently 166 parking spaces within the lot sized at 10 ft. by 18 ft.

The following variance was granted by the City’s Zoning Board of Appeals:

1. Variance #225 (1987), Vol. 451 Page 348, which permits the reduction of standard patking space
sizing from 9 ft. by 20 ft. to 8 ft. by 18 ft. as well as the reduction of parking aisle widths from 24 ft.
to 20 ft.

The proposed re-striping will reconfigure the lot to provide 8 ft. by 18 ft. parking spaces with drive aisles
20 ft. in width. This will allow for an additional 83 parking spaces for a total of 249 spaces.

Two (2) additional reserved spaces are required with the addition of spaces in Lots “B” and “E”. As part
of the Lot “E” re-striping the Visitors Lot reserved spaces that face Eastern Point Road will be re-striped
to current ADA standards which allows for shared spaces. Re-striping this area will increase the
reserved spaces count in this lot from 21 to 24.
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